F.o
L

DFAM
DONGFENG TRACTOR

Illustrated Parts Catalogue

DFM 254s DFM 304s



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Dongfeng+DFM254S+DFM304S+Tractors+Parts+Catalogue

T TER AL B Throttle Control Mechani

bioser.No,

{8, Par No.& Standand Cord

P K

Name & Specifications

o Quantity

il

Heimnarks

254(2.20.012
GB97.1-85
200.20.134
254G2.20.028
GB91-86
20020.012
G135782-86
GB93-87
(B6170-86
GB6170-86
GB5782-86
254(2.20.021
254G2.20.111
GB97.1-85
254(i2.20.110
GB91-86
GBY7.1-85
200.20.013
GBS5783-86
200.20.023
GBY3-87
GB97.1-85
GBR93-87
300.20A.110
GB5783-86
254(:2.20.020

%HH‘HWLL‘ %
6

B
Jl’f*")rx-’r|"|-"“‘- T
2

L’.’%-UM v 4\ RO
R A2 VG230
g6

BAREM6

MG MY

PR MOX63
AR R N SR et
T R 1]

A 10

SRR

2. 520
41L|—:f;] 0

IS i A1)

WA ME % 30
BB T
A 8

Al 3
HAE g

e

T M8%35
Ty e g G f

Throttle Pull-rod

Platn washer 6-140HV
Rocker arm

Pedal axes weldment
Sphit pin 2x16

Pull-rod

Hex. head bolt M6x30
Spring lock washer 6
Hex, Nut M6

Hex, nut M8

Hex. Head bolt M6x653
Pult-rod

Decompressor handle
Plain washer ij)—l»’l(]i--i A%
Plastic handle

Split pin 2.3x20

Spring tock washer 10
Pedal weldntem

Hex. head bolt ME8x30
CGernel-board weldment®
Spring lock washer 8
Plain washer 5-140HV
Spring lock washer 8
Collet

Hex. head bolt M8x33
Pull-thread, hand thratle

!

LURY DD o e

| SN T W N e

S — o

_— e —




AT RS B () Front Drive Axle ( middle )

¥4 Ser. No. ¢ 8% Part No. & Standard Cord SRR Name & Specifications £ Quantity %l Remarks

] GB5783-86 I M6x12 Hex. head bolt M6x12 4

2 GB93-87 6 Spring lock washer 6 4

3 GRBI[152-89 AR M10x1 Grease cup M10x1 2

4 304,31.019 T & i s 28 &1 End cover of front pedestal I

5 304.31.122 g i Ay End cover pasket ]

6 GB6170-86 R M6 Hex. nut M6 4

7 GB93-87 #1516 Spring lock washer 16 4

8 25412.31.220 T & s Front padestal |

9 GI327-88 WAL M 16265 Hex. head holt M16x63 4

10 304.31.219-1 HI & Wa 22 Front pedestal bush 1

I 304.31.123-1 W3 F Shims for front swing axle t4A one set ‘gﬂﬁﬂl{l%l}# .

e pes For each sive

12 GB3452.1-82 OUEE 65%2.,65 O-ring seal 65%2.65 !

13 7B T32003-88 Wil # 7 24 Casing cap . 1

14 GR5786-86 BEHE M12x1.5x35  Hex. head bolt M12x1.5x35 8

15 GB93-87 ihE 2 Spring lock washer 12 24

16 304.31.124-2 T 43 ity Front swing axle |

17 (iB3452.1-82 QUL 69%3.55 O-ring seal 69x3.55 }

18 304.31.116-2 Bt Main drive case N

19 200.38.024 TRt M 9 5 Rl Oil drain plug 1

20 T 112.37.149 A s AR Combined seal washer . 3

21 304.3 1.125-1 SR s B Shims for bearing scal 140l one set ) 1?&%*‘#‘ 1"%'2)# .

Mwer poes For edcn size

22 254D.31.022 L EhEHEST Y RORE Bevel drive pinion assembly 1

23 254D.31.222 fri 0 Rear pedestal 1

— 18-



AIREIFT B (HiEEE) Front Drive Axle ( Right side-Slowdown )

74 Ser Nol b Y Part No, & Standard Coed e K R Name & Specitications BOR Quantity! il Remarks
z GB6176-86 WA M1821.5 Hex. nut M18x 1.5 2 )
2 GRY3-87 i 18 Spring lock washer 13 6
3 30431179 JEF Stud 2
4 GB5786-86 BEFE MI8x1.5%x35  hex. head bolt MI8x1.5x35 4
S 304.31.101-2 i shmy Drive shaft ]

6 HG4-692-67 A Ws0x72%7 Oil-seal Ws0=72x7 2
7 HG4-692-67 AV PDRSOx72%12  Oilseal PDSOxT2x12 2
8 GB5783-86 I M1O%30 ex. head bolt M (=30 20
9 GR93-87 H 0 Spring lock washer 10 26
0 304.31.104-3 =) 3% Dirive shafl cover ol
i " |GB276-89 7 209 Ball bearing 209 |
12 304.31.102-2 H 25 b R s Fixing ring of drive shaft * 2
13 304.31.103-2 Wt sl Drive shaft sleeve ]
14 304.31.132-2 il WU S Crown gear of final drive |
15 GR276-89 Shk 207 - Ball bearing 207 1
o 304.31.105-1 )l s 4 Gasket for drive shaft cover I
17 304.31.216-4 TN e A AR Right final drive housing I
18 GB19-86 5 A10%28 Paralfel pin A10%28 2
19 304.30.130 SERTIe Felt washer I
20 304.31.217-] P A M4 Final drive housing bushing i
21 GB301-84 fth A% 8106 Thrust ball bearing 8106 !
22 304.31.131-2 Al E S e Bevel pinion gear of final drive 1
23 304.31.140 =By Spacer 1
24 304.31.107-3 AT Upright shaft 1

SRS



1

AR DAL (A) Gearbox (A)

s

H) - 1
r Ser. No

{4 Part No. & Standard Covd

MR

Name & Specificalions

2 v
RE Quantity

it

Remarks

46
47

304G2.37.016
304G2.37.180
GR3783-86
GR3541-83
304(:2.37.155
GR3452.1-92
304G2.37.127
304(2.37.126
450.37.102
304G2.37.102
3104(2.37.130
304G2.37.127
304G2.37.126
GB75-85
GB3452.1-92

PR R AT T il £ P

12 2R R 2 AT
G2 FEM 12x25
Hig 12
F A 3 S
GIEE 11.2x2 65
‘II Nkt
IEt; )U*l
_J_%Ji-’ﬂ-rj
?»EIE/E%[! i fL R
IR $E
-1V V‘
A% 2

J2ETME =30

OB 10.6x2 .65

Patrol shift lever handle
Patrol shift lever
dex. head bolt M12x%25
Washer 12
Patrol Fork Middie Shaft
O-ring seal 11.2x2.65 )
Shaft, 1H-1Vshift fork
Shaty, 1 - I shift fork
Mutual locking plunger
CGasket, gearboy cover
Patrot fork
-1V Fork

-1l Fork
Blot M8x30

O-ring seal 10.6x2.65%

i
{
i
i
i
|
|
l
|
l
I
I
I
I
!

_38_



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Dongfeng+DFM254S+DFM304S+Tractors+Parts+Catalogue

SRR (A) Rear Axle (A)

T8 Ser. No 04 Part No. & Standard Cord e N Name & Specifications
! GR297-84 A 2007110 Tapered rotler bearing 2007111
2 200.38.124 T Bush
3 200.38.126 7 B AR g Fixing bolt, planet gear shaft
4 (3B5783-86 HEFE M10x25 Hex. head bolt M10%25
3 200.38.123 TS B by Lock plece 5
6 200.38.117 IR Differential case cover ]
7 200.38.120 R R Half shaft gear 2
8 200.38.123 IR Ay Shim halfshaft gear 2
9 300.38.143 TR E Planet gear shalt |
[0 200,38 119A freki Planet gear 2
H 200.38.122A TR &I Planet gear shim 2
12 200.38.116A mi:mﬁ Ditfecential case 1
13 250.38.118A AR s B Spival crown gear 1
14 200.38,149‘ -l‘-D'lf«fI{ﬂ'J I lLock piece 5
i3 GR5785-87 U M12x1.5%25 Fine thread hex. head bolt M12x],5%2 10
16 20038130 B Z L Lock nut 2
17 200.38.131 LR RYY Lock washer 1
18 200.38.134 iy Lock piece I.
19 GB297-84 HhAx 7507 Tapered roller bearing 7507 I
20 250.38.128A A T R R AR Bearing seat, spiral bevel pinion i
21 GB297-84 Rl 2? 307E Tapered roller bearing 27307E i
22 304G2.38.1) T B R R Shank-type spiral bevel pinio“n !

—48—




4k

VTR s 1) 48

4, LR [ . -
s % Full Hydraulic Power Steering Gear

5 Ser. No,

‘.'\‘ by Part No. & Standard Cord

vnmw

Name & Specifications

2 1 Quantity

il

Remarks

~

SR 5 I
[N T

o)

L lad led el B

L

GB3G81-82
254D.40.]161
254D.40.138
254G2.40.01]
BZ71-E8(
GB3541-83
254G2.40.122
GB6171-86
304.40.112
200040.015
254(:2.40.035
GI35783-86
254G2.40.114
254G2.40.0.36
(GB5783-86
(GB3541-83
2542 .40.022
254G2.40.024
254(32,40.052

- |GB3541-83
i 304.40.140
|GB5783-86
1254G2.40.101

254(2.40.102

TR 2% 11

ﬁi’ HJ"T"

s ET A o

'{ F”. ru‘r U}L,
AR 20
¥k [P 4
B MIBX .5
4‘5\ Hirg] It 7
T[] 4
FERTEF R f—’-*.'-
HEAE MIO%2S

s

‘LL‘

BETER AR

*”{A M10x40
RS MIEGxLS

ﬂ'i; LR AN S P =)
o
}Fi /x,f .

A
TL

Bk R L
) BRHE AT B
Hi 16

=N

255 M8&x30

HJ){: (=)

Steel wire I-1.4

Rubber jacket

Flange

Otl return pipe assy

Full hydraulic steering gear
Washer 20

Stleering shafl

Hex. nut M16 x

Rubber sleev

Steering wheel assy
Steering columnp assy
Hex. head balr MI0x23
Connector

Bracket assy

Hex. head bolt M1Ux40
Hollow bolt M16x1.5
Steering cylinder pipe (1)
Steering cylinder pipe €2}
Oil delivery pipe back weldment
Washer 16

Connector (2}

Hex. head bolt M8x30
Hose clip (1}

Hose clip {2)

]

I
f
I
!
4
|

[ = J— R S —

—_ e —

— e

— 58—



V. Disc Brake

f

3
FTRAY

'—IA
P

HEiE

!
[

# L




Jr)rﬂfﬁ

AR Folding Safety Frame

17 Ser.No.

{2 Part No.& Standand Cord

il -LLJ}UM

Name & Specifications

H o Quantity

s L —

1o

254G2.46.011
GB97.1-85
254(32.46.015
280.400.012
GB6170-86
GB93-8
GB5782-86
254(32.46.012
GBY7.1-85
GR6170-86
(i393-85
(3135782-86

AR T
| 24
’U\ "L,'; ez Bk
B LA A
:L!,in FENM24
24
12 F—\ M24x100
B AT AT
%‘L %16

BEEEM 16
I 16
JIU«‘,{A M1a=x175

Lefl support frame
Plain washer 24
Lock pin
Upper frame weldment
Iex.nut M24
spring lock washer 24
Bolt M24x100
Raght support frame
Spring lock washer 16
Hex.nut M16
Spring lock washer 16
Bolt M16x175

t

oo T S N R s =

Do T Lo




j;’;’r‘ ﬂh /T:L:[ oA htﬂ

Fuel Tank

4 Ser. No.

AT Part No.& standard code

thmm

Name & Specifications

B Quantity

A

f

I f

Remarks

el el

2546230117
JB/TRETO-99
GRB5783-86
GBY7.1-85
(GB93-87
GBO[70-86
254032.50.012
GRBR3451-83
GI33451-83
[95.01300
25402.50.017%
234G2.50.102
GI35783-86
25402.50.103
234G2.50.1H
GR5786-86
200481108
2540G2.50.013

AT 1;./'\

ﬁH
u_r Jl J
J*"x «{I

M I
(e 3l B %3

W M12x1.25

’j,!’f\[}fmﬂ‘l Can 3

”I JJi ’i}}{

il 5

Iy

EERIAN

Mﬁ

:

Mm

MI2x1.23%16

il i i s ik

Ol pipe connector
Hoop 2A (13-20)

Hex. head bolt M10x35
Plain washer 10
Spring lock washer 10
Hex. nut MI10

Fuel return pipe

Copper Washer 12

Hollow hex.head bolt M12x%1.25

Fuel tank cap

Fuel tank

Locating board

Hex. head bott MI0x25
Adjusting shim

Fuel tank hood

Hex head {ine pitch boh M12x] 2514

Wire clip
Fuel delivery pipe

!

.

3
16
6

__8(8 —



JETHEL e

Hydraulic Power Lif

{¢ Y Part No. & Standard Cord

2 BN

Name & Specifications

i Quantity

i Remarks

=t B R« Y A

——
~

"

il

caz

[ R

oo -l

—
[l

]

Ll b — D

LU T

[N T N T SN S SR O B W

=l

GR5783-86
GB93-87
200.55.105
(iB93-87
GB6170-86
GB93-87
GR5782-86
200.55.114-]
200.55.118-1
(GB3452.1-82
JB1002-77
200.55.112-1
GB879-86
300.55.020
GB3452.1-82
(GB354i-83
IB1000-77
200.55.124
200.55.165
GB3782-86
200.55.022
GR%1-86
GB97.1-85
20055013
200.55.119-1
GB6170-86

WEAR MIDX2S”
HE 10

B T1-EA
HIE 16

W) M6
HIE 14

WA M14x45
L R
LA
OJEE 1/ 6.3x1.8
i 22

7 4 [HR L)

i 5x24
F-se e O

OB B 10.6%1 .8

W 14
BRBE MTdx1.3

AR M1dxi5

BEF M12x50
Sl
Hi2%16

A 8-140HV
ERENAT-HR O 1
F B

0B M8

Hex. head bolt M10x25
Spring washer 10

Lift arm pin

Spring lock washer 16
Hex. nut M 16

Spring lock washer 14
Hex. head bolt M14=45
Oil eylinder cover
Hydrauhic lock valve
O-ring seal 6.3%1.8
Washer 22

Valve stem nut

Pin 3x24

Hand wheel assy
O-ring seal 10.6x1.8
Washer 14

Plug M14x1.5

Hex. head bolt Midxt.3
Clamping plate

Hex. head bolt M12x50
Out-let pipe

Split pin 2x16 ’

Plain washer 8-140HV
Linkage rod

Limit block

Hex. nut M§

3

a

6

S A

B — e ) s e d=

.
-+

) P — — P e e — e |

~08_



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Dongfeng+DFM254S+DFM304S+Tractors+Parts+Catalogue

